CGD complies with capital requirements

Capital

CET 1 Tier 1 Total2018 2018 2018

4.50%

14.6% 14.6%

4.50%

15.6% 15.6%

4.50%

17.0% 16.9%

1.50%

1.04% 1.04%

1.50%

1.04% 1.04%

2.00%

1.40% 1.25%

2.25%

2.25%

2.25%

1.875%

1.875%

1.875%

0.25%

0.25%

0.25%

SREP
Requirement

Phased-in Fully
 Implemented

SREP
Requirement

Phased-in Fully
 Implemented

SREP
Requirement

Phased-in Fully
 Implemented

8.875%
10.375%

12.375%

CCB

P2R

Min. CET1

AT1

Tier 2

Tier 2

AT1AT1

O-SII

(1) Ratios include net income of the period.

(1)

45

%

CET 1 Ratio: 2018 evolution (first nine months)

Capital

CET 1 Ratio

14.0%

-0.06%

-0.25%

-0.35%

+0.85%

+0.38% 14.6%

2017-12 Phasing-in
2018

IFRS 9 Deduction of
irrevocable

payment
commitments

Generation of
capital

through P&L

RWA
reduction and

others

2018-09
(1)

(1) IFRS 9 implementation without using the allowed phasing-in period.

(2) Ratios include net income of the period.

(2)

46

%

Capital Ratios Evolution (Phased-in)

Improvement of Capital position after the recapitalisation

Capital

(1) Proforma, including stages 1 and 2 of the Recapitalization Plan.

(2) Ratios include net income of the period.

12.1%

14.1%
13.0%

14.7%14.0%
15.7%

14.6%

17.0%

CET 1 Total

(1)

(1)

2016-12 2017-09 2017-12 2018-09 2016-12 2017-09 2017-12 2018-09

(2)

47

(1)

%

(1) Texas Ratio = Non Performing Exposure EBA / (Impairments + Tangible Equity).

(2) Proforma, including stages 1 and 2 of the Recapitalization Plan.

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) density, Texas and Leverage Ratios

Capital

58%
56% 54%

2016 2017 2018-09

91%

68%

59%

2016 2017 2018-09

7.8% 8.2% 7.8%

2016 2017 2018-09

(2)

RWAs Density Texas Ratio
(1)

RWA fully implemented (2018-09): 49.0 B€

Leverage Ratio

48

14.6%

8.875%

CET 1
2018-09

Requirement
2018

MDA Buffer:

5.7%

2.8 B€

14.6%

9.9%

CET 1
2018-09

Requirement
2018 + Gaps

Tier 1 and Tier 2

1.8 1.8

2.1

2016 2017 2018-09

ADI
(Available Distributable Items)

MDA
(Maximum Distributable Amounts)

33 x Annual

Cost AT1 (1)

33 x Annual

Cost AT1 (1)

MDA Buffer:

4.7%

2.3 B€

(2)

%B€

(1) 10.75% coupon for current 500 M€ AT1 issuance;

(2) Considering Buffers of 1.5% in T1 and  2% in T2 fulfilled.

(3) Ratios include net income of the period.

Available Distributable Items (ADI) and Maximum Distributable Amount (MDA)

Capital

38 x Annual

Cost AT1 (1)

(3) (3)

49

Highlights

50

3rd Quarter 2018 confirms progression on profitability and asset quality, with a sound capital

position

Highlights

Asset Quality